

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

04-18-2019

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2018AP2104

IN RE THE COMMITMENT OF JAMIE LANE STEPHENSON:

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

JAMIE LANE STEPHENSON,

Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING DISCHARGE
UNDER WIS. STAT. § 980.09, ENTERED IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR DUNN COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE ROD W. SMELTZER, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JENNIFER R. REMINGTON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1098838

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8556
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
remingtonjr@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	15
I. The circuit court, as the factfinder, was not bound by the experts' conclusions that Stephenson was not more likely than not to reoffend.....	15
A. Standard of review.....	16
B. The factfinder is not required to accept an expert's conclusion.	16
C. The circuit court was entitled to reject the experts' conclusions, and, based on the other evidence presented, conclude that Stephenson was more likely than not to reoffend.	19
II. The State presented sufficient evidence to prove that Stephenson still qualified as a sexually violent person, subject to continued commitment under Chapter 980.	24
A. Standard of review.....	24
B. Legal principles governing a sufficiency of the evidence claim	25
C. The State offered sufficient evidence to show that Stephenson was more likely than not to reoffend.	26

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	26
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	23, 24
<i>Cramer v. Theda Clark Memorial Hospital</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 147, 172 N.W.2d 427 (1969)	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	18, 27
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	24
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	16
<i>Racine Cty. v. Oracular Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 2010 WI 25, 323 Wis. 2d 682, 781 N.W.2d 88.....	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2005 WI 29, 279 Wis. 2d 102, 693 N.W.2d 715.....	3, 16, 20
<i>State v. Curiel</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 389, 597 N.W.2d 697 (1999)	25, 28
<i>State v. Hehn</i> , 745 N.W.2d 631 (N.D. 2008)	17
<i>State v. Kienitz</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 423, 597 N.W.2d 712 (1999)	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Klingelhoets</i> , 2012 WI App 55, 341 Wis. 2d 432, 814 N.W.2d 885...	25, 29
<i>State v. Mark</i> , 2008 WI App 44, 308 Wis. 2d 191, 747 N.W.2d 727...	16, 25
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	25, 29

	Page
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410.....	25
<i>State v. Sorenson</i> , 2002 WI 78, 254 Wis. 2d 54, 646 N.W.2d 354.....	22
<i>State v. Vantreece</i> , 771 N.W.2d 585 (N.D. 2009)	17
<i>State v. West</i> , 2011 WI 83, 336 Wis. 2d 578, 800 N.W.2d 929.....	26
<i>United States v. Meza-Urtado</i> , 351 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C.A. § 2253(c)(2).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 980.01(1m).....	2, 26
Wis. Stat. § 980.01(2).....	2, 22, 23, 26
Wis. Stat. § 980.01(7).....	2, 22, 26
Wis. Stat. § 980.09	30
Wis. Stat. § 980.09(3).....	2, 26
 Other Authorities	
9 Christine M. Wiseman, <i>Wisconsin Practice Series: Criminal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4:2 at n.8 (2nd ed. 2018)	20
Eric S. Janus & Robert A. Prentky, <i>Forensic Use of Actuarial Risk Assessment With Sex Offender: Accuracy, Admissibility and Accountability</i> , 40 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1443 (2003)	20
Wis. JI–Criminal 200 (2011)	16
Wis. JI–Criminal 300 (2000)	17
Wis. JI–Criminal 2506 (2017)	26
